The inflation-related additions to provisions for
onerous contracts of €320,748 thousand recog-
nised at Group level and the expenses for impair-
ments of €8,883 thousand incurred in this connec-
tion are adjusted.

Annual report 2022 Consolidated notes – Notes to the income statement

124

20 Segment reporting

External segment reporting is based on internal
reporting (“management approach”). Segment re-
porting is based solely on financial information
used by the Company’s decision-makers for the
internal management of the Company and to make
decisions regarding the allocation of resources and
the measurement of profitability.

With the onset of the short fiscal year, internal re-
porting and, in the course of this, segment report-
ing was changed: the former Aftermarket and Spe-

cial Applications segments were merged into the
newly formed Lifecycle Solutions business group.
At the same time, the Group stopped combining
the Lighting and Electronics segments into the Au-
tomotive reporting segment and is reporting Light-
ing and Electronics separately.

Annual report 2022 Consolidated notes – Notes to the income statement

€ thousand
2021/2022

as reported Adjustment
2021/2022

adjusted

Sales 6,326,116 0 6,326,116

Cost of sales -4,866,619 17,193 -4,849,425

Gross profit 1,459,497 17,193 1,476,691

Research and development expenses -689,389 -3,512 -692,901

Distribution expenses -330,952 1,710 -329,242

Administrative expenses -231,719 13,068 -218,651

Other income 72,091 -54,400 17,691

Other expenses -26,124 24,010 -2,115
Earnings from investments accounted for using the
equity method 23,719 2,427 26,146

Other income from investments 1,198 0 1,198

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 278,321 495 278,816

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the
fiscal years 2022 and 2021/2022 is as follows:

€ thousand
2022

as reported Adjustment
2022

adjusted

Sales 4,410,044 0 4,410,044

Cost of sales -3,467,788 77,782 -3,390,006

Gross profit 942,256 77,782 1,020,039

Research and development expenses -460,584 2,884 -457,700

Distribution expenses -214,008 644 -213,364

Administrative expenses -148,670 -17,914 -166,584

Other income 289,618 -269,185 20,433

Other expenses -53,136 45,086 -8,050
Earnings from investments accounted for using the
equity method 26,850 0 26,850

Other income from investments 421 0 421

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 382,749 -160,704 222,045

125

The HELLA Group's business activi-
ties are thus divided into three
segments: Lighting, Electronics and
Lifecycle Solutions:

The product portfolio of the Lighting Segment is di-
vided into four product lines: headlamps, combina-
tion rear lamps, body lighting and interior lighting.

The Electronics segment focuses on the product
lines of Automated Driving, Sensors and Actuators,
Body Electronics and Energy Management.

Both the Lighting and Electronics segments serve
automotive manufacturers and other tier-1 suppli-
ers in the premium and volume segments worldwide
with a variety of lighting and electronic components.

[…]

revenue growth and the adjusted EBIT margin.

The Executive Board of HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA
has decided to continue to track currency- and
portfolio-adjusted sales growth as well as the oper-
ating income margin as the most important perfor-
mance indicators in the future. The changeover to
the modified key performance indicators in the
operating business is currently being implement-
ed. The HELLA Group will be managed using the
new key performance indicators from the begin-
ning of the new fiscal year 2023.

The operating income margin corresponds to the
adjusted EBIT margin without taking into account
the contribution to earnings from associated com-
panies and joint ventures as well as other income
from investments. The background to the adjust-
ment is that the possibilities for intervention in the
active management of the associated and joint
ventures as well as in the other participations are
limited and that the contribution to earnings has
also been significantly reduced, in particular due to
the sale of the largest associated company HBPO.
Thus, the adjusted EBIT margin loses significance
for the management of the Group.

€ thousand

Previously
reported

representation Change
new

representation

Sales 4,410,044 0 4,410,044

Cost of sales -3,467,788 77,782 -3,390,006

Gross profit 942,256 77,782 1,020,039

Research and development expenses -460,584 2,884 -457,700

Distribution expenses -214,008 644 -213,364

Administrative expenses -148,670 -17,914 -166,584

Other income 289,618 -269,185 20,433

Other expenses -53,136 45,086 -8,050

Operating Income - -160,704 194,773

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 26,850 0 26,850

Other income from investments 421 0 421

Other non-recurring operating income 0 547,340 547,340

Other non-recurring operating expenses 0 -386,635 -386,635

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 382,749 0 382,749

Financial income 12,202 0 12,202

Financial expenses -36,936 0 -36,936

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 358,015 0 358,015

Income taxes -5,940 0 -5,940

Earnings for the period 352,075 0 352,075

Annual report 2022 Consolidated notes – Notes to the income statement
129

The operating income and expenses that do not
recur periodically represent one-off effects in na-
ture or amount that lead to distortions and thus
inadequately affect the assessment of the compa-
ny's performance. This essentially comprises in-
come and expenses in connection with changes in
the legal structure of the Group, site closures, re-
structuring measures or measurements of finan-
cial instruments.

The operating income and expenses that do not
recur periodically have so far been presented sepa-
rately in Chapter 19 as adjustments. In future, the

[…]

of-sales method. The included components will be
separated in the primary presentation of the income
statement in future due to their specific nature.

In addition, there is a change in a reported key
performance indicator on cash flow. Cash and cash
equivalents continue to be of great importance to
the HELLA Group. Therefore, the management
board has decided to prioritise a figure in the fu-

ture that is unadjusted and collected with the inclu-
sion of interest received and paid. As a result, this
will also be reallocated in the cash flow statement
from the fiscal year 2023. This figure will be tracked
with the title Net Cash Flow. The amount is shown
in relation to sales in order to provide appropriate
information independent of the respective busi-
ness volume of a reporting period.

In this regard, too, the changeover to the modified
performance indicator is currently being imple-
mented. Net cash flow will therefore be used to
manage the HELLA Group from the beginning of
the new financial year 2023. There are no changes
for the short fiscal year 2022.

Annual report 2022 Consolidated notes – Notes to the income statement
130

€ thousand 2022 adjusted
2022

as reported Change
2022 new

representation

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 197,311 358,015 0 358,015

Depreciation and amortisation 251,819 -13,507 0 -13,507

Change in provisions 16,697 335,774 0 335,774

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable
to operating activities -38,483 -277,692 0 -277,692

Losses/profits from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 1,768 1,768 0 1,768

Net financial result 24,733 24,733 0 24,733

Change in trade receivables and other assets
not attributable to investing or financing activities -181,912 5,530 0 5,530

Change in inventories -40,827 -40,827 0 -40,827

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 263,302 263,403 0 263,403

Tax refunds received 7,156 7,156 0 7,156

Taxes paid -39,811 -39,811 0 -39,811

Dividends received 13,463 13,463 0 13,463

Interest received - - 6,122 6,122

Interest paid - - -18,577 -18,577

Net cash flow from operating activities 475,217 637,976 -12,456 625,521

Cash receipts from the sale of property,
plant and equipment 7,604 7,604 0 7,604

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 3,230 3,230 0 3,230

Payments for the purchase of property,
plant and equipment -309,091 -309,091 0 -309,091

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -94,191 -94,191 0 -94,191

Free cash flow from operating activities 82,769 245,529 0 -

Net cash flow - - - 233,073

Annual Report 2022 Consolidated notes – Notes to the statement of financial position
131

24 Trade receivables

Under a factoring programme contractually agreed
in June 2022, HELLA can transfer receivables to
third parties. For the receivables sold under the
agreement, essentially all opportunities and risks
are transferred to the buyer of the receivables; the
receivables are consequently derecognised in full.

The decrease in current and non-current financial
assets is mainly due to the sale of securities.

[…]

that are a good strategic fit for Hella via a corpo-

rate venture company. As these transactions are
related to the acquisition and disposal of invest-
ments, the components included in the earnings
are adjusted. In this reporting period, free cash
flow from operating activities was adjusted for pay-
ments in conjunction with the aforementioned
capital expenditures amounting to €3,999 thousand
(prior year: €405 thousand).

HELLA sold the shares in HBPO Beteiligungs-
gesellschaft mbH, a joint venture in the current
short fiscal year. To ensure consistent comparabili-
ty with other periods, the free cash flow from oper-
ating activities in the current reporting period was
adjusted for transaction costs of €260 thousand,
while the payments received from the sale less a
dividend payment received were reported outside
the free cash flow from operating activities as part
of the net cash flow from investing activities.

Annual Report 2022 Consolidated notes – Other notes
159

The performance of the adjusted free cashflow from operating activities
for the fiscal years 2022 and 2021/2022 is shown in the following tables:

€ thousand
2022 as

reported Adjustment
Sub

total Factoring
2022

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 358,015 -160,704 197,311 0 197,311

Depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and
reversals of impairment losses -13,507 265,326 251,819 0 251,819

Change in provisions 335,744 -319,047 16,697 0 16,697

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to
operating activities -277,692 239,209 -38,483 0 -38,483

Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets 1,768 0 1,768 0 1,768

Net financial result 24,733 0 24,733 0 24,733

Change in trade receivables and other assets not
attributable to investing or financing activities 5,530 6,581 12,111 -194,023 -181,912

Change in inventories -40,827 0 -40,827 0 -40,827

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not
attributable to investing or financing activities 263,403 -102 263,302 0 263,302

Tax refunds received 7,156 0 7,156 0 7,156

Taxes paid -39,811 0 -39,811 0 -39,811

Dividends received 13,463 0 13,463 0 13,463

Net cash flow from operating activities 637,976 31,263 669,240 -194,023 475,217

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and
equipment 7,604 0 7,604 0 7,604

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 3,230 0 3,230 0 3,230

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and
equipment -309,091 0 -309,091 0 -309,091

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -94,191 0 -94,191 0 -94,191

Free cash flow from operating activities 245,529 31,263 276,792 -194,023 82,769

Annual Report 2022 Consolidated notes – Other notes
160

40 Information on related
party relationships

HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA and its subsidiaries main-
tain business relationships with many companies
and individuals in the course of their normal oper-
ations. In addition to the business relationships
with fully consolidated companies, relationships
exist with associates, joint ventures and companies
in which shares are held; these are classified as
related parties under IAS 24. In addition, business
relationships with the Faurecia Group have been
reported as related parties since February 2022 if
these companies are not part of the HELLA Group.
Corresponding disclosures are made for expenses
and income.

There were supply and service relationships be-
tween companies within the scope of consolidation
and related parties, particularly with associates,
joint ventures, non-consolidated affiliates and Fau-
recia entities. The outstanding items from the pur-

chase or sale of goods and services between com-
panies in the scope of consolidation and associ-
ates, joint ventures, non-consolidated affiliates and
Faurecia entities are presented under the respec-
tive items. For further information on goods and
services, see Chapters 24 and 33.

€ thousand
2021/2022

as reported Adjustment
2021/2022

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 254,021 499 254,520

Depreciation and amortisation 424,921 -652 424,269

Change in provisions -32,503 31,502 -1,000

Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -58,720 24,304 -34,416

Losses/profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets 7,499 0 7,499

Net financial result 24,300 -4 24,296

Change in trade receivables
and other assets not attributable to investing or financing activities -156,311 0 -156,311

Change in inventories -191,066 0 -191,066

Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to
investing or financing activities 48,055 -1,244 46,810

Tax refunds received 28,186 0 28,186

Taxes paid -65,792 0 -65,792

Dividends received 9,881 0 9,881

Net cash flow from operating activities 292,472 54,405 346,877

Cash receipts from the sale of property, plant and equipment 14,379 -354 14,025

Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets 6,460 0 6,460

Payments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment -435,586 0 -435,586

Payments for the purchase of intangible assets -144,899 0 -144,899

Free cash flow from operating activities -267,173 54,052 -213,122

Annual Report 2022 Consolidated notes – Other notes
161

Business relationships with related parties operate
under normal market conditions. They do not
fundamentally differ from supply and service rela-
tionships with third parties. The HELLA Group con-
cluded no significant transactions with related
party individuals. Income generated with members
of the management in key positions or with com-
panies they control mainly concerns the shipments
of goods, while the expenses are related to ship-
ments of goods, rental expenses and other services.

For assuming personal liability in its role as General

[…]

Commodity price rises by 10 % falls by 10 % rises by 10 % falls by 10 %

Change in net profit/loss for the year owing to
fluctuations in the market value of hedged items and
commodity derivatives used -2,754 2,431 -2,243 2,243

Annual Report 2022 Consolidated notes – Other notes
175

HELLA actively manages the price risks. By contin-
uously observing and analysing the markets, it is
possible to manage investments in real time. Neg-
ative developments on the capital markets can
thus be identified at an early stage and appropriate
measures taken. Derivatives are only used to man-
age other price risks in exceptional cases.

The following sensitivity analyses show what ef-
fects fluctuations of 10 % in the market values of
non-derivative financial instruments would have
had on equity or on the net profit/loss for the year
(before taxes). The analysis is based on the respec-
tive volumes on the balance sheet date.

These items are shown in the following table. In-
vestments measured at acquisition cost because
the fair value cannot be reliably determined are not

exposed to balance sheet risk and are therefore
not shown in the table.

Presentation of equity instruments at fair value (FVPL)

€ thousand 31 December 2022 31 May 2022

Price risk positions of the non-derivative assets 0 55,282

Effect of a 10% fluctuation in the price on equity and net profit/loss for the year

€ thousand 31 December 2022 31 May 2022

Securities price rises by 10 % falls by 10 % rises by 10 % falls by 10 %

Change in equity owing to changes in prices
of unimpaired securities and investments
in public funds 0 0 5,528 -5,528

Change in net profit/loss for the year owing to
changes in prices of impaired securities 0 0 6 -6

Annual Report 2022 Consolidated notes – Other notes
176

Management of default risks
Default risks arise for the HELLA Group from its
operations and from financial investments and fi-
nancial derivatives with positive fair values. Default
risks from trade receivables, contract assets or
other financial assets pose the risk that the receiv-
ables will be collected significantly late or not at all
if a customer or another contracting party fails to
satisfy its contractual commitments.

The Company considers the probability of default
when initially recognising an asset as well as
whether the credit risk has continually increased